14-110 12/29/2014 01:07:25 PM Total Pages: 2 Fee: 6.00 Debbie Hollan, County Clerk - Waller County, TX 

## NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

F 20 50 4

## WALLER County Deed of Trust:

Dated: March 23, 2007

Amount: \$99,000.00

Grantor(s): EDGAR MCCLAIN III and REBECCA MCCLAIN

Original Mortgagee: America's Wholesale Lender

Current Mortgagee: The Bank of New York Mellon FKA The Bank of New York, as Trustee for the certificateholders of the

CWABS, Inc., ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-7

Mortgagee Servicer and Address: c/o SPECIALIZED LOAN SERVICING LLC, 8742 Lucent Blvd. Ste. 300, Highlands Ranch,

CO 80129-2386

Pursuant to a Servicing Agreement between the Mortgage Servicer and Mortgagee, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Section 51.0025 of the Texas Property Code, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the referenced property

Recording Information: Document No. 702526

Legal Description: LOT SEVEN (7), BLOCK SIXTY-THREE (63), OF TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD, WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE RECOGNIZED AND ACCEPTED MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 106 AT PAGE 311 OF THE DEED RECORDS OF WALLER COUNTY, TEXAS.

Whereas, an Order to Proceed with Expedited Foreclosure under the Texas Rule Civil Procedure 736 was entered on June 7. 2013 under Cause No. 13-04-21935 in the 506th Judicial County Court of WALLER County, Texas

Date of Sale: February 3, 2015 between the hours of 10:00 AM, and 1:00 PM.

Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10:00 AM

Place of Sale: The foreclosure sale will be conducted at public venue in the area designated by the WALLER County Commissioners Court pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as the place where foreclosure sales are to take place, or if no place is designated by the Commissioners Court, the sale will be conducted at the place where the Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted.

PATRICIA POSTON OR NICK POSTON OR MEGAN RANDLE-BENDER have been appointed as Substitute Trustee(s), ('Substitute Trustee') each empowered to act independently, in the place of said original Trustee, upon the contingency and in the manner authorized by said Deed of Trust.

The Substitute Trustee will sell the Property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee or the Mortgagee's attorney.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that, except to the extent that the Substitute Trustee(s) may bind and obligate the Mortgagors to warrant title to the Property under the terms of the Deed of Trust, conveyance of the Property shall be made 'AS IS' 'WHERE IS' without any representations and warranties whatsoever, express or implied, and subject to all matters of record affecting the Property.

A debtor who is serving on active military duty may have special rights or relief related to this notice under federal law, including the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 U.S.C. app. Section 501 et seq.), and state law, including Section 51.015 Texas Property Code. Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice.

HUGHES, WATTERS & ASKANASE, L.L.P. 333 Clay, Suite 2900

Houston, Texas 77002 Reference: 2014-015503

PATRICIA POSTON OR NICK POSTON OR MEGAN RANDLE-BENDER

c/o Service Link

7301 N. Hwy 161, Ste. 305

churo

Irving, Texas 75039

2014-015503mdf

4503486

## FILED AND RECORDED

Instrument Number: 14-110

Filing and Recording Date: 12/29/2014 01:07:25 PM Pages: 2 Recording Fee: \$6.00

I hereby certify that this instrument was FILED on the date and time stamped hereon by me and was duly RECORDED in the OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS of Waller County,



Debbie Hollan, County Clerk Waller County, Texas

Settore Hollan

ANY PROVISION CONTAINED IN ANY DOCUMENT WHICH RESTRICTS THE SALE, RENTAL, OR USE OF THE REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED THEREIN BECAUSE OF RACE OR COLOR IS INVALID UNDER FEDERAL LAW AND IS UNENFORCEABLE.

Jenifer Deutrich, Deputy

Returned To: